

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AARON JAMES HOWARD,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Idaho Attorney General  
KENNETH K. JORGENSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW V. WAKE  
Deputy Idaho Attorneys General  
P. O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400  
ken.jorgensen@ag.idaho.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	8
I. The Idaho Supreme Court's Holding Conflicts With The Majority Of Courts To Consider The Question And Reflects Confusion Among Lower Courts. ....	10
II. The Idaho Supreme Court Incorrectly Decided An Important Question Regarding The Fourth Amendment That Has Not Been, But Should Be, Addressed By This Court.....	15
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address The Question Presented. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Opinion, Idaho Supreme Court, October 5, 2021 ...	App. 1
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Suppress, Kootenai County District Court, May 14, 2019 .....	App. 20
Excerpts of Transcript, Kootenai County Dis- trict Court, April 29, 2019.....	App. 21
Memorandum in Support, Kootenai County Dis- trict Court, March 29, 2019 .....	App. 25
Memorandum in Opposition, Kootenai County District Court, April 26, 2019 .....	App. 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) ....	10, 16, 17
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975) .....	19
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28, 47 S.Ct. 248, 71 L.Ed 520 (1927) .....	16
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	19
<i>Dunigan v. Noble</i> , 390 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>First v. Stark Cty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 234 F.3d 1268 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Gorman v. Sharp</i> , 892 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Herrera-Amaya v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-14-02278-TUC-RM, 2016 WL 7664134 (D. Ariz. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	14
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	8
<i>Melgar ex rel. Melgar v. Greene</i> , 593 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 981 P.2d 168 (Colo. 1999) .....	17
<i>Sebastian v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 366 P.3d 601 (Colo. 2016) .....	15
<i>State v. George</i> , 889 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa App. 2016) .....	4
<i>State v. Guidry</i> , 817 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 367 N.C. 702, 766 S.E.2d 289 (2014).....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Naranjo</i> , 159 Idaho 258, 359 P.3d 1055 (App. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 496 P.3d 844 (Idaho 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	20
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 486 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Mahan</i> , No. 1:19-CR-00233- DCN-2, 2021 WL 1341038 (D. Idaho Apr. 9, 2021) .....	21
<i>United States v. Mostowicz</i> , 471 F. App’x 887 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pulido-Ayala</i> , 892 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 689 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Shen</i> , 749 F. App’x 256 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 866 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 555 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 706 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1983), abrogated on other grounds by <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Weed v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C10-1274-RSM, 2012 WL 909935 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2012).....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	18
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Model Civ. Jury Instr. § 9.12 (CA9 2021) .....	18
